
 

 
 

          
TO:  Willie B. Cochran  
  Alderman, 20th Ward 
     
FROM: Rosemarie Andolino 
  Commissioner, Department of Aviation 
 
DATE: November 19, 2013 
 
RE:  Request for Information 
 
CC:  Maria Guerra, Mayor’s Office of Legislative Counsel and Government Affairs 
 
Ref ID: 85—0 Response to Alderman Cochran 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

The Office of Budget and Management has provided answers to a number of the questions you 
requested in your letter dated October 24, 2013. For the remaining questions, please find the response 
of the Department of Aviation. 
        
1a-e. Using the original budget ordinance effective on January 1, 2013, for your department, please 

identify by Fund and Grant (where applicable):  List of positions that have become and remain 
vacant in 2013 year to date; List of positions where there were layoffs in 2013 year to date;       
List of any of the above positions that are being retained in the proposed 2014 budget; List of 
additional positions that are being eliminated in proposed 2014 budget; List and explain any 
other changes in personnel in 2014 proposed budget; 

                
Response:  Answer provided by OBM. 

 
2. Provide an organizational chart of your department including contact information 
 

Response:  Answer provided by OBM.                                        
                                                            
3. Please provide a list of Shakman positions, in your department’s including those that are 

vacant, budget for 2013 and projected budget for 2014.         
 

Response:   Answer provided by OBM.                  
                                                            
4. Gender and race breakdown of staff by division and position. 
          

Response:   Answer provided by OBM. 
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5. Number of 2013 student interns, their racial breakdown and schools they were recruited from. 
               

Response: Answer provided by OBM. 
          
6. Revenue received from airplane gasoline tax in 2012, 2013 year to date, projected 2013 year-

end, and projected 2014. 
 

Response: Answer to be provided by OBM. 
          
7    Parking revenue at O’Hare and Midway for 2012, 2013 year to date, projected 2013 year-end, 

and projected 2014. 
 
    Response:  See below. 
   

 2012 2013 2013 2014 
 Year YTD-Aug Proj. Proj.*            
Midway & O’Hare 
 

 $30.8 $21.6 $32.5 $33.2 

 ($ in millions)   
*2014 Projection is based on a 2 percent increase from 2013 Projection.   

          
8. City garage tax revenue in 2012, 2013 year to date, projected 2013 year-end, and projected 

2014, from O’Hare and Midway. 
 

Response: Answer to be provided by OBM. 
 
9.    Actual Parking Management Fee and total budget for the operation of the public parking 

facilities at O’Hare and at Midway in 2012, 2013 year to date, projected 2013 year-end, and 
projected 2014. 

 
Response: 

 2012 2013 2013 2014 
 Year YTD-Aug Proj. Proj. 
Midway  $  8.3 $2.9 $12.1 $12.3
O’Hare $ 27.2 $8.6 $28.4 $28.7

  ($ in millions)   
        
10. Breakdown of accounts 00138, 0140, 0141, 0144, 0157, 0160, 0161, 0162, 0169, 0183, 0185, 

0313, 0340, 0360,0365, and 0446 in 2012, 2013 year to date, projected 2013 year-end, and 
projected 2014. Please provide description, contractor(s) and amount. 

          
Response:   Answer provided by OBM. 

          
             
11.  List of all concessions at O’Hare and Midway Airports with DBE/MBE/WBE identified and 

specific MBE information provided (type, status, percentage, start and end dates, and percent 
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OBE) for 2012, 2013 year to date, projected 2013 year-end, and projected 2014. Include the 
number of locations each vendor has at each airport. 

          
  Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 11. 
 
12. List of all vendors at O’Hare and Midway with MBE/WBE/DBE participation identified 

specifying African American, Hispanic, etc. Include construction contracts awarded from 
9/30/12 to the present; non-construction contracts awarded from 9/30/12 to the present; Target 
Market Construction Contracts, Target Market Non- Construction contracts by Procurement 
Type awarded; Citywide Real Estate Appraisal Services Contracts; Architect and Engineer 
(A&E) Contracts.  Identify those that are sole source contracts. Include description of 
contract, amount and terms of agreement. 

                 
     Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 12. 
                 
13.   Identify all waivers given for MBE/WBE or Residency requirements and reason for doing so. 

Include name of vendors and value and terms of contracts. 
                 

Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 13. 
                 
14. List of Outside Legal Counsel. Include a description of their work and amounts paid them. 

Please identify minority firms. 
 

Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 14. 
 
15.  Breakdown of grants received in 2013 and anticipated in 2014.  Include description, 

contractor and amount for each grant and each year. 
 

Response:   Answer provided by OBM. 
                          
16. PFC Quarterly Status Reports since 2nd Quarter 2012. 
          
  Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 16. 
                   
17. Inventory of vehicles and equipment for O’Hare and Midway. 
          

Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 17. 
                   
18. Workforce statistics (Race and Gender) for managers and for entire workforce. 
          
  Response:   Answer provided by OBM. 
          
19. Information from TSA regarding gender, race and experience of airport screeners hired by 

them. 
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      Response:   2013 information is not currently available; however, the gender break down 
by airport in August 2012 was as follows: 

                 
                      Female Male 
     Midway 168      235 
 O’Hare 786 1,108 
 
20. For TSA money that is not included in our budget materials, please provide the total amount 

received in 2012, 2013 and expected in 2014 and what has been or is expected to be done with 
each of the above year’s funds.  
 
Response: 
 
The Annual Budget includes Fund 610 and 740 which included operating and maintenance 
expenditures and debt service, which are paid for by airline revenues. Expenditures paid for 
with TSA proceeds are considered capital expenditures and are not included in the city-wide 
annual budget. TSA funds are utilized for reimbursement of expenses for the canine program 
and passenger screening and detection services. Please see the TSA amounts received and 
anticipated below. 

   
 2012 2013 2014 
 Year Proj. Proj. 
Midway  $  - $1.6 $15.0
O’Hare $1.2 $32.9 $25.0

 (in millions) 
                    
21. For PFC money that is not included in our budget materials, please provide the total amount 

received in 2012, 2013 and expected in 2014 and what has been or is expected to be done with 
each of the above year’s funds. 

 
Response: 

   
The Annual Budget includes Fund 610 and 740 which includes operating and maintenance 
expenditures and debt service, which are paid for by airline revenues. Expenditures paid for 
with PFC proceeds are considered capital expenditures and are not included in the city-wide 
annual budget. PFC funds are utilized for capital projects that enhance safety, security or 
capacity or increase air carrier competition. Please see the PFC amounts received and 
anticipated below. 
 

 2012 2013 2014* 
 Year Proj. Proj. 

Midway  $  37.5 $ 32.5 $  33.2
O’Hare $126.6 $132.5 $135.0

 (in millions) 
*2014 Projection is based on a 2 percent increase from 2013 Projection.          
 



5 | P a g e  
 

22. What is the role of the Department of Aviation regarding the operation of the Gary airport, 
and how is the PFC money for the Gary airport spent? 

 
Response: Pursuant to the Compact between the City of Chicago and the City of Gary, the 

role of the Chicago Department of Aviation is to jointly, with the City of Gary, 
oversee and support the Gary airport and plan for its continued development, 
enhancement and operation. PFC funds are currently expended for the 
extension of the runway at the Gary airport. 

                 
23. Please provide a copy of a typical contract agreement with a concessionaire. 
          
      Response:  Please see attached Exhibit 23. 
            
 24. For the last year, provide the number of audits carried out by Aviation, what they were for and 

who was audited. 
          

Response:  In 2012 the Chicago Department of Aviation conducted 10,208 invoice 
payment audits on Chicago Department of Aviation vendors and contractors 
and saved $7,748,349 as a result of these audits. 

 
25. Provide a criminal incident report for each of the parking garages at Midway and O’Hare for 

2012 and 2013 year to date. 
          

Response:  Although criminal incident reports for the parking garages are not currently 
available, arrests at Midway and O’Hare Airports for the period January 1 
through September 30th are 68 and 144, respectively. 

          
26. Description of all sources of funds available for O’Hare Modernization. Include amount and 

intended uses, expenses made and projected. 
          

Response:   Amounts planned and/or expended for OMP Phase I and 2A are as follows: 
           General Airport Revenue Bond (GARBS)      $3,420,968,000   
              Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) $500,551,000 
                  Federal Aviation Administration Grants $537,731,000 
                 Fixture & Equipment Grants and Other     $32,500,000 
                          $4,491,750,000  
          Phase 2B is not included 
                    
27. List of all parties (bond counsels, underwriters, etc.) to the O’Hare Modernization bond 

transactions. 
        

Response:   Information is obtained from the City of Chicago Department of Finance. 
 

28. List of all primes and sub-contractors involved so far in O’Hare Modernization. 
 

Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 28. 
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29. Contract Utilization — MBE/WBE/DBE and ethnic breakdown of OMP contracts to date. 
 
 Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 29. 
                 
30. List of all OMP prime and sub-contractors. 
 

Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 30. 
                 
31. Can you provide a breakdown of expenditures related to the implementation of NextGen in 

2012 and 2013 year to date? 
          

Response:   Expenditures related to the implementation of NextGen will include the 
installation of transponders in airport vehicles. These transponders will allow 
for accurate, real-time tracking of surface vehicles in the airport movement 
area. Expenditures for NextGen are not anticipated until 2014. 

                 
32. How much revenue was generated by advertising signs in 2012 and 2013 year to date? 
       

Response:         
 

 2012        2013 (YTD-Aug)
Midway $ 0.4 $ 0.7 
O’Hare $ 9.4 $ 8.2 

  ($ in millions) 
       Amounts represent revenue/funds received by the Midway and O’Hare. 
          
33. What is the qualification process for airport vendors? 
          

Response:  The qualification process is dependent upon the type of procurement as the 
qualifications differ for RFP and RFQ processes. 

 
34. Can you provide complete safety statistics for O’Hare and Midway for 2013? 
 
       Response:  Please see attached Exhibit 34. 
                 
35. Can you provide a breakdown of minority participation in on-site and off-site rental car 

facilities in 2013 year to date? 
                 

Response: The information is not currently available for the breakdown of minority 
participation in on-site and off-site car rental facilities. 

                 
36. How much money was spent on O’Hare expansion in 2013? 
 

Response: A total of approximately $248 million was expended on OMP expenditures in 
2013. 
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37. Were any additional slots or routes opened at O’Hare or Midway in 2013? 
          

Response:  Routes opened in 2013 from Midway and O’Hare Airport include: Beijing, 
China; Tokyo-Narita, Japan; Shannon, Ireland; Vienna, Austria; Doha, Qatar; 
Dusseldorf, Germany; Berlin, Germany; Panama City, Panama; Monterrey, 
Mexico; Hong Kong, China; San Salvador, El Salvador, Delhi, India; Abu 
Dhabi, UAE. 

          
38. Please provide me information on any new employment initiatives undertaken in 2013? 
          
      Response:   Please see attached Exhibit 38. 
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Exhibit Information

17 Inventory of Vehicles

Exhibit Category MDW 13 ORD 13

17 Inventory of Vehicles

CDA AAB Administration 2 4

CDA Facilities / Trades 109 279

CDA Fleet 8

CDA Ground Transportation 1 6

CDA Noise Abatement 1

CDA OMP 2

CDA Operations 6 16

CDA Operations Vehicle Services 2 411

CDA Planning 2

CDA Radio Shop 8

CDA Real Estate 1

CDA Safety / Security 12 33

CDA Transportation System ATS 2

CDA Warehouse 2

Chicago Fire Department 8 48

Chicago Police Department 9 81

149 904

Sunday, October 27, 2013 Page 1 of 1

Exhibit 17



Exhibit 18 

  



Exhibit 18



Exhibit 18



Exhibit 23 

  



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 23



Exhibit 28 

  



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 28



Exhibit 29 

  



Exhibit 29



Exhibit 30 

  



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 30



Exhibit 34 

  





Exhibit 38 

 



Exhibit 38








































































	85.01_CDA_Cochran_FINAL
	85.02_CDA_Cochran_MasterAttachment.pdf
	Q18.Manager and All City StatsBond Deal Teams.pdf
	Scan001 (50).PDF.pdf
	Q18.Manager and All City StatsBond Deal Teams



	85-1_Concession_Program
	85-2_Minority_Concession_Businesses
	85-3_MBE-WBE_Contractors
	85-4_Revenue
	85-6_Account_Summary_0138_and_0140
	85-7_Grant_Projects



